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         Exhibit 1A-Page 1    
         Waterfront Pearl 

(View across SW Naito) 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 1A-Page 2 
       Waterfront Pearl 

(View across water feature toward the river) 
 
 

 
 
            
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Exhibit 1A-Page 3 
       Waterfront Pearl 

(View across water feature from Greenway) 
 
 



  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

         Exhibit 1B-Page 1 
         Bridgetown Lofts 
         (View upriver along the Greenway) 
           
 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Exhibit 1B-Page 2  
Bridgetown Lofts 

       (View upriver along the Greenway showing 
       approximately 50-foot setback to structures)  



Exhibit 2



1 
 

Feb. 25, 2018 
 
Commissioners of the City of Portland: 
 
My name is George Galster, PhD, a resident owner in The Pearl District and a retired Professor 
of Urban Studies and Planning, Wayne State University, Detroit.  I wish to offer this document 
as rebuttal testimony after testifying as an Expert for the Appellant in the hearing on Feb. 21, 
2018 re: PDNA’s appeal of the Portland Design Commission’s decision on Dec. 22, 2017 to 
approve Design Review and concurrent Greenway Review for the proposed Fremont 
Apartments (case LU 16-278621 DZM GW). 
 

Commissioner Nick Fish asked several presenters during the hearing on Feb. 21, 2018 about the 
meaning of “context” when applied to the Fremont Apartment proposal.  He essentially asked, 
“What would you LIKE to see built on this site?”  Unfortunately, I was not asked this vital 
question during my testimony, so I would like to take this opportunity to provide a written 
response for the record. 

I take as guidance for my response the Portland Zoning Code, Title 33 (2017), 33.510.205.H.2., 
which defines context for design purposes as “the character and identity of three blocks in every 
direction.”  In this case, the context therefore becomes “what has already been recently built in 
the River District of the North Pearl Subarea:” The Waterfront Pearl, The Bridgetown Lofts, and 
other developments north of the Fremont Bridge.  I would hope that buildings such as these, 
which have 50-foot setbacks from the river, moderate heights, numerous view corridors to the 
river, and dramatic art and water features, would be replicated in the remaining development 
sites along the river between the Fremont and Broadway Bridges.  This vision would be the 
likely outcome were the Commissioners to uphold the PDNA’s claims that the Fremont 
Apartment proposal is more massive than is appropriate for this site because:  

(1) The Design Commission failed to challenge the developer’s miscalculated base floor 
area; and/or  

(2) The Design Commission failed to uphold the design guidelines by granting all three FAR 
bonuses when they were not required to do so. 

Virtually all of my objections to the proposed Fremont Apartments expressed in my prior 
written and oral testimony are based on its excess mass.  With an allowable mass appropriate 
for this special site, I could easily imagine that a variety of laudable designs sensitive to the 
existing context could be constructed. 

If, however, the Commissioners chose to reject the PDNA’s claims that the Fremont Apartment 
proposal is more massive than is appropriate for this site, I would hope that they would 
nevertheless support the PDNA appeal on the grounds that the Design Commission: 
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(1) Failed to comply with several River District Design Guidelines; and/or 
(2) Granted modifications in violation of PZC because these countered the express 

purposes of the PZC and applicable Design Guidelines. 

Under these second-best circumstances, my vision would be somewhat different.  In this 
eventuality, I would foresee the forthcoming Portland 2035 Plan and associated zoning codes 
being in effect.  The expected new requirements of the 2035 Plan for the North Pearl 
Subarea/River District—especially allowing 250-foot heights and requiring a 50-foot Willamette 
Greenway setback—would make this a substantially more desirable building, even with the 
currently approved mass.  This revised version of the Fremont Apartments could be built up to 
250 feet tall within new code, allowing a reallocation of mass from the base into a taller but 
more slender tower.  This would permit both less obstruction of the views of the Fremont 
Bridge from Fields Park and 10th and 11th Avenues in The Pearl District and less constriction of 
the greenway.  Moreover, if the mandated 60 feet of public access view corridors between NW 
Naito Parkway and the river were split on both sides of the building (instead of only on the 
north side as currently), the tower could be shifted even more out of sightlines of the Fremont 
Bridge.  The comparisons between the current and envisioned Fremont Apartments are 
rendered in the two figures below.  The envisioned building would be much more sensitive to 
context and much more desirable than the currently approved one. 

 

Currently Approved Fremont Apartments 
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Potential Fremont Apartments under Expected Portland 2035 Guidelines 

 

 

The reconfigured Fremont Apartments would represent a far superior option from a planning 
perspective.  Portland could get the same new housing built (but with the bonus of an 
inclusionary housing set-aside) with less obstruction of iconic views and the Willamette 
Greenway.   

I continue to urge the Commissioners to uphold the PDNA’s appeal on one or more grounds.  
The current design of the Fremont Apartments represents the wrong building for this special 
site. 
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Comments regarding the proposed Fremont Apartments development 
Appeal testimony follow-up 
 
Ref: LU 16-278621 DZM GW 1650 NW Naito Pkwy/Fremont Apartments 
       
Monday, February 26, 2018 
 
 
Greetings, Mr. Mayor and City Commissioners- 
 
I own Gramlich Design & Planning in Portland. I have Bachelor’s and Master’s degrees in architecture 
and am a LEED Accredited Professional.  I’ve worked for large firms in Boston and in Germany, and have 
helped design projects in the US, Europe, the Middle East and Asia. 
 
I testified against the approval of the building as proposed at the hearing, and would like to add the 
following comment: 
 
At the hearing on 2/21/18, the developer revealed that the ground-floor locker room, for which it 
received a bonus of 40 times the space allocated for a locker room (in this instance 15200 SF), is 
intended to serve only one male and one female employee.  Given the limited need for such facilities, 
the allocation of 380 SF, about the size of a studio apartment, is substantially more than the size 
warranted.  I believe the excess square footage has only been allocated to get the 40x bonus. 
 
The spatial needs of one male and one female worker can be easily met with a layout of 112 SF.  An 
accessible unisex restroom of a 14’ x 8’ size would allow for an ADA-accessible toilet, sink and shower.  
Even accounting for separate spaces, in lieu of the more efficient (and more common) unisex 
arrangement, there’s no reason to allot more square footage here. 
 
I’ll add that the presence of a locker room in a residential building is dubious in and of itself; I cannot 
think of a reason for its existence other than to accrue bonuses for floor area ratio. 
 
Thank you for your consideration.    
 
 
Peter Gramlich, M. Arch., LEED AP 
338 SE 48th Ave 
Portland OR 97215 
541 350 2800 
peter.gramlich@pcc.edu 
 
 

mailto:peter.gramlich@pcc.edu
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Rebuttal testimony of Kurt Sorensen 

Fremont Apartments   LU 16-278621 

 At the hearing Wednesday February 21, 2018, counsel for applicant objected that 
Portland zoning code section 33.930.025 was effective March 31, 2017, after the date of the 
application in this proceeding, and thus does not apply to the proposed Fremont Apartments.  
Section 33.930.025, Measuring Development Standards, reads as follows: "Unless otherwise 
stated below or elsewhere in this Title, all measurements involving development standards are 
based on the property lines and area of the site after dedication of public rights-of-way and/or 
designation of private rights-of-way.  Standards include, but are not limited to, building 
coverage, floor area ratio, setbacks, and landscaping requirements.  When site area is being 
dedicated to widen an existing public right-of-way, calculation of floor area ratio is based on the 
site area at the time of building permit application." 

 But in fact, for the most part, Section 33.930.025 is a restatement of the practice always 
followed by BDS staff.  In a conversation on February 23, 2017, beginning at 1:00 P.M., 
Benjamin Nielsen, chief planner for this case, told me that the first two sentences outline the 
long-standing practice, and it only codifies what they had been doing. The change is in the last 
sentence.  Before this section was enacted, the practice had been to exclude that portion of a site 
that would be required to be dedicated as right-of-way in the permitting process but was not yet 
dedicated.  The last sentence allows that soon-to-be=dedicated land to be included in the base 
parcel for floor area measurement.  So, dedicated public or private rights-of-way are to be 
excluded from base floor area.  

 Just like a sidewalk along Naito Parkway, the Greenway is a public right-of-way that 
must be excluded from measurement of base floor area. By adopting the Greenway Plan in 1987, 
Portland Ordinance # 160237, the City of Portland directed that as a condition of approval for 
new development or intensification of use of riparian parcels, property owners would be required 
"to dedicate right-of-way or easements” for a greenway and trail.  That ordinance also stated that 
the dedicated right of way or easement was to provide necessary access for emergency vehicles 
to the riverward side of the riparian parcel. Portland zoning code section 33.272.020 requires a 
"dedication of a public right-of-way or easement" for that Greenway.  It may by dedication or 
grant and must be recorded.  That had been done in previous applications regarding this Fremont 
Apartments property and there is an existing recorded Greenway right-of-way or easement on 
this property.  Whether public or private, dedicated or granted, or in the form of an easement or a 
right of way, the greenway in this case should be excluded from measurement of base floor area. 

 Goal 15, OAR 660-015-0005, requires that development along a greenway "shall be 
directed away from the river to the greatest possible degree".  This project accomplishes the 
opposite.  Please sustain the appeal. 

 

Kurt Sorensen 
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Rebuttal Testimony to the Portland City Council 
Pearl District Neighborhood Association’s appeal of the Fremont Apartments 

February 25, 2018 

 

At the appeal hearing there was some uncertainty expressed on the nature of the requested 
modification to the building length and its effect on the Willamette River greenway. To clarify this issue, 
we created Figure 1 to show the effects of the Fremont Apartments on the greenway. Figure 1A shows 
the greenway configuration as proposed by Fremont Apartments. Moving from left to right one has the 
Willamette River, then a 25-foot greenway. Adjacent to the greenway is the Fremont Apartments with a 
3-foot greenway buffer.  With this configuration the greenway path necks down to 12 feet 9 inches due 
to the limited space available in the greenway and greenway buffer. 

Figure 1B shows the greenway configuration that is mandated by the current Central City plan. From the 
left you have the Willamette River, then a 25-foot greenway with a 33 feet greenway buffer. The 
increase in greenway buffer is a result of limiting the building foundation length towards the river to 200 
feet as required by the current Central City Plan. With the increased width in the greenway buffer and 
with limited building encroachment one can now easily construct an 18-foot-wide greenway path that is 
consistent with the greenway path both north and south of the proposed project with ample space to 
provide additional landscaping and other amenities available for public use and enjoyment. It is also 
worthy to note the 2035 Central City Plan would require a 50-foot greenway which would double the 
current 25-foot greenway width and reduce the greenway buffer to 8 feet. This would cause no impact 
to the combined greenway and greenway buffer areas since in the 2035 plan the maximum building 
length would still limit the Fremont Apartments building length to 200 feet which is the limiting factor in 
creating the greenway and the greenway buffer area. 

The configuration as proposed by the Fremont Apartments has the following effects:   

• It sets a dangerous precedent. This building encroachment upon the greenway encourages 
future developments along the North Pearl waterfront to encroach on the riverfront.  

• Constricts greenway path. The Fremont Apartments building encroachment limits the use of the 
greenway path by making it narrow and dangerous to use. Bicyclists, runners, walkers and 
children will all have to share the same constricted pathway. This will only become more 
dangerous as time goes on as this area becomes more densely populated. 

• Reduces open space at and around the green way path. This is apparent in this case due to the 
placement of a towering apartment building directly adjacent to the greenway. This will make 
this area on the greenway feel more like downtown Portland. 
 

===================================================================================== 

At the hearing it was expressed there was a generous 60-foot wide plaza provided that somehow 
compensated for the Fremont Apartments encroachment upon the greenway. This is a false argument. 
The 60-foot wide plaza is not generous, in fact, it is the minimum required by the Central City Plan. The 
Central City Plan requires 25% of the width of the site as measured along Naito Parkway to be 



maintained as a view corridor. Since the property length along Naito Parkway is shown as 240-feet then 
the minimum required view corridor is 60-feet. This is exactly what the Fremont Apartments provides.  

To provide the required 60-foot open area as a continuous space the developer needed to move the 
Fremont Apartments directly against the south property line in a zero-lot line configuration. This opened 
the north end of the property by closing the south end.  Consider if the adjacent property owner to the 
south would move his building to the north edge of his property. One would have a continuous wall of 
high rise buildings blocking off access and views of the Willamette River for hundreds of feet. A much 
better solution would be to require the Fremont Apartments to center their building on the property by 
requiring 30-foot side yards on both the north and south sides of the property. If adjacent properties 
would also provide 30-foot side yards there would be 60 feet of view corridor between buildings. This is 
a much better configuration since it does not rely on the good will of property owners to prevent zero 
lot line development along the Willamette River. 

===================================================================================== 

The City of Portland is in a housing emergency. The Pearl District is doing more to solve this crisis than 
any neighborhood in the city. Currently, there are over 1,200 residential units under construction in the 
Pearl District. Additional housing units are needed and welcome in the Pearl, however, we desire new 
development conforming with the planning documents and guidelines that have successfully directed its 
development. To do otherwise, we risk losing the unique character and personality that has made the 
Pearl neighborhood such a great place to live and work. 

 

Thank You 

Glenn Traeger 
1133 NW 11th Ave. 
Unit 519 
Portland, OR 97209 
g.traeger@att.net 

 

  

 

mailto:g.traeger@att.net


 

Fremont 

Apartments 
Willamette 

River 

 

Greenway  

25 feet 

 

Greenway 

Buffer 

3 feet 

Fremont 

Apartments 

Willamette 

River 

 

Greenway 

25 feet 

 

Greenway 

Buffer 

33 feet 

 

230 feet 

200 feet 

Figure 1A 

Figure 1B 



Exhibit 6





















Exhibit 7



_ags_4c6476edea5e495d80a9c053acl80877.png(PNG Image, 853 x 556 pixels) https://www.portlandmaps.com/arcgis/rest/directories/arcgisoutput/UtiUties/PrintingTools G.

lofl
2/26/2018,4:37 PM



Exhibit 8



PortlandMaps: 2017-169109-000-00-LU https ://www.portlandmaps.com/detail/permit/2017-169109-000-00-L.,

1650 NW NAITO PKWY, BLDG 304
PORTLAND, OR 97209

2017-169109-000-00-LU

PERMIT

IVR Number
Permit/Case Type

4015782
Land Use Review
Type 1x procedure
LC - Lot Consolidation

Work/Case Descriptl... Consolidate multiple lots into 2 lots.

Issue Date

Final Date
Latest Activity 6/16/2017
Status Pending

Activity

Activity

Application Intake

Planner Assigned

Verify Completeness

Prepare Notice

Finalize Decision Report

Site Dev Review - LU

Life Safety Review - LU

Fire Review - LU

BES Dev Srv - LU

BES Source Ctrl - LU

BES Watershed Srv - LU

PDOT Review - LU

PDOT Conditions

Water Review - LU

Urban Forestry - LU

Type

Land Use Review

Land Use Review

Land Use Review |

Land Use Review |

Land Use Review I

Site Development

Life Safety

Fire Bureau

Environmental Services

Environmental Services

Environmental Services

Transportation

Transportation

Water Bureau Review

Parks Bureau

Must Check

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

I Activity Status |

Completed

Open

Completed

Completed

Open

Response Sent

Response Sent

No concerns

ResponseSent

No concerns

No concerns

No concerns

Not Met

Response Sent

No concerns

Last Activity

05/15/2017

05/17/2017

06/15/2017

06/16/2017

06/16/2017

07/12/2017

07/14/2017

06/21/2017

07/18/2017

06/22/2017

06/22/2017

06/30/2017

08/16/2017

07/17/2017

07/07/2017

Completed

05/15/2017

06/15/2017

06/19/2017

07/12/2017

07/14/2017

06/21/2017

07/18/2017

06/22/2017

06/22/2017

06/30/2017

08/16/2017

07/17/2017

07/07/2017

Staff Co

LAND U;

Green, K

Green, K

LAND U;

LAND U;

Helm,Ge

Aulwes,l(

Krantz,D

Kersens,

Kohlsmit

Kohlsmit

deFreitai

I Close,W

Moore,M

Smith,Jo

lofl 2/26/2018, 4:40 PM



PortlandMaps:2017-H3983-000-00-PR https://www.portlandmaps.com/detaiVpermiV2017-113983-000-00-PR..

1650 NW NAITO PKWY, BLDG 304
PORTLAND, OR 97209

2017-113983-000-00-PR
PERMIT

IVR Number

Permit/Case Type

3959202
Public Registry
Sites With Other Development
Property Line Adjustment

Work/Case Descripti... PROPOSAL IS TO ADJUST THE COMMON PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN TWO PROPERTIES
TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT.

Issue Date

Final Date

Latest Activity 3/15/2017
Status Under Review

Activity

Activity

Intake - PR

P & Z Review - PR

Type

Land Use Review

Land Use Review

Must Check Activity Status Last Activity Completed Staff C<

Site Development Review - PR Site Development

Life Safety Review - PR Life Safety

BES Development Srv - PR Environmental Services Y

PDOT Review - LU Transportation Y

Water Review - PR Water Bureau Review Y

Completed 02/08/2017 01/31/2017 Pfaff,An

Checksheet 03/15/2017

No concerns 04/10/2017 04/10/2017 ButlerBr

Response Sent 02/21/2017 02/21/2017 Davis.N

Response Sent 02/21/2017 02/21/2017 Kersens

Completed 03/27/2017 03/27/2017 deFreite

No concerns 02/10/2017 02/10/2017 Wenz,T(

lofl 2/26/2018, 4:44 PM



Moore-Love, Karla 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning Karla, 

Stanley Pen kin <stanleypenkin@gmail.com > 
Friday, February 23, 2018 8:01 AM 
Moore-Love, Karla 
Fremont Appeal - Follow Up Testimony 
Follow Up Testimony - Stan Penkin.pdf 

Please enter into the record the attached follow up testimony with reference to the Fremont 
Apartments appeal. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt. 

Many thanks, 

Stan 

Stan Penkin 
President, Pearl District Neighborhood Association 
845 417.8755 

PEARL DISTRICT 
~"000 ,.,,O(t,t,.tto. ------
www. pea rid istrict.org 
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Fremont Apartments Appeal Testimony 
Follow Up 

by Stan Penkin 
President, Pearl District Neighborhood Association 

February 23, 2018 

With reference to City Council's questions 's during the appeal hearing on February 21st 
regarding the meaning of context and implications of the Central City 20135 plan as related to 
the Fremont project: 

My first preference for development would be to have context with other buildings along the 
river such as Waterfront Pearl to the south with its human scale and expansive, surrounding 
water feature and Bridgetown Lofts to the north at six stories and with a 50' river setback that 
totally respects the public views of the iconic bridge. 

If CC2035 would create a worse building, then perhaps CC2035 shouldn't be approved. Short of 
the first preference, Fremont Apartments would be far better under the 2035 provisions if 
sensitively designed. A 250' slender tower on a reasonably sized podium would obscure far less 
of the bridge and set a precedent for slender towers on the southern properties, thus creating 
view corridors between the buildings instead of a wall. In addition, with the 50' river setback 
requirement, the building would no longer encroach on the river as in the present 
configuration. Lastly, if built under CC2035, it would be subject to much needed inclusionary 
housing which I believe would be welcomed by the Pearl community. This would be a win-win 
for the Pearl District and the city. 



Moore-Love, Karla 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

George Galster <george.galster@wayne.edu> 
Tuesday, February 27, 2018 12:02 PM 
Council Clerk - Testimony 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Rebuttal Testimony re: Fremont Apartments PDNA appeal 
Galster rebuttal comments on aspirational context 2-26-18.docx 

Dear City Clerk, 
Please accept the attached submission as a rebuttal testimony re: public hearing on Feb. 21 re: Fremont 
Apartments appeal by PDNA. 
Thanks for entering this into the record. 
Sincerely, 
GG 

George C. Galster 
Clarence Hilberry Professor of Urban Affairs 
and Distinguished Professor, Emeritus 
Department of Urban Studies and Planning 
Wayne State University, Detroit, Ml 48202 USA 
[for mailings:] 
1130 NW 12th Ave. #520 
Portland, OR 97209 USA 
email: george.galster@wayne.edu 
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Feb.25,2018 

Commissioners of the City of Portland: 

My name is George Galster, PhD, a resident owner in The Pearl District and a retired Professor 
of Urban Studies and Planning, Wayne State University, Detroit. I wish to offer this document 
as rebuttal testimony after testifying as an Expert for the Appellant in the hearing on Feb. 21, 
2018 re: PDNA's appeal of the Portland Design Commission's decision on Dec. 22, 2017 to 
approve Design Review and concurrent Greenway Review for the proposed Fremont 
Apartments (case LU 16-278621 DZM GW}. 

1 

Commissioner Nick Fish asked several presenters during the hearing on Feb. 21, 2018 about the 
meaning of "context" when applied to the Fremont Apartment proposal. He essentially asked, 
"What would you LIKE to see built on this site?" Unfortunately, I was not asked this vital 
question during my testimony, so I would like to take this opportunity to provide a written 
response for the record. 

I take as guidance for my response the Portland Zoning Code, Title 33 (2017), 33.510.205.H.2., 
which defines context for design purposes as "the character and identity of three blocks in every 
direction." In this case, the context therefore becomes "what has already been recently built in 
the River District of the North Pearl Subarea:" The Waterfront Pearl, The Bridgetown Lofts, and 
other developments north of the Fremont Bridge. I would hope that buildings such as these, 
which have SO-foot setbacks from the river, moderate heights, numerous view corridors to the 
river, and dramatic art and water features, would be replicated in the remaining development 
sites along the river between the Fremont and Broadway Bridges. This vision would be the 
likely outcome were the Commissioners to uphold the PDNA's claims that the Fremont 
Apartment proposal is more massive than is appropriate for this site because: 

(1) The Design Commission failed to challenge the developer's miscalculated base floor 
area; and/or 

(2) The Design Commission failed to uphold the design guidelines by granting all three FAR 
bonuses when they were not required to do so. 

Virtually all of my objections to the proposed Fremont Apartments expressed in my prior 
written and oral testimony are based on its excess mass. With an allowable mass appropriate 
for this special site, I could easily imagine that a variety of laudable designs sensitive to the 
existing context could be constructed. 

If, however, the Commissioners chose to reject the PDNA's claims that the Fremont Apartment 
proposal is more massive than is appropriate for this site, I would hope that they would 
nevertheless support the PDNA appeal on the grounds that the Design Commission: 



(1) Failed to comply with several River District Design Guidelines; and/or 
(2) Granted modifications in violation of PZC because these countered the express 

purposes of the PZC and applicable Design Guidelines. 

2 

Under these second-best circumstances, my vision would be somewhat different. In this 
eventuality, I would foresee the forthcoming Portland 2035 Plan and associated zoning codes 
being in effect. The expected new requirements of the 2035 Plan for the North Pearl 
Subarea/River District-especially allowing 250-foot heights and requiring a SO-foot Willamette 
Greenway setback-would make this a substantially more desirable building, even with the 
currently approved mass. This revised version of the Fremont Apartments could be built up to 
250 feet tall within new code, allowing a reallocation of mass from the base into a taller but 
more slender tower. This would permit both less obstruction of the views of the Fremont 
Bridge from Fields Park and 10th and 11th Avenues in The Pearl District and less constriction of 
the greenway. Moreover, if the mandated 60 feet of public access view corridors between NW 
Naito Parkway and the river were split on both sides of the building (instead of only on the 
north side as currently), the tower could be shifted even more out of sightlines of the Fremont 
Bridge. The comparisons between the current and envisioned Fremont Apartments are 
rendered in the two figures below. The envisioned building would be much more sensitive to 
context and much more desirable than the currently approved one. 

Currently Approved Fremont Apartments 



Potential Fremont Apartments under Expected Portland 2035 Guidelines 

The reconfigured Fremont Apartments would represent a far superior option from a planning 
perspective. Portland could get the same new housing built (but with the bonus of an 
inclusionary housing set-aside) with less obstruction of iconic views and the Willamette 
Greenway. 

I continue to urge the Commissioners to uphold the PDNA's appeal on one or more grounds. 
The current design of the Fremont Apartments represents the wrong building for this special 
site. 
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Moore-Love, Karla 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning Karla, 

Peter Gramlich <peter.gramlich@pcc.edu> 
Tuesday, February 27, 2018 11 :37 AM 
Moore-Love, Karla 
Fremont Place appeal letter attached 2/27 
PG appeal letter 2 26 18.pdf 

Please enter into the record the attached follow up testimony with reference to the Fremont Apartments appeal. 

Many thanks, 

Peter Gramlich 
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Comments regarding the proposed Fremont Apartments development 
Appeal testimony follow-up 

Ref: LU 16-278621 DZM GW 1650 NW Naito Pkwy/Fremont Apartments 

Monday, February 26, 2018 

Greetings, Mr. Mayor and City Commissioners-

I own Gramlich Design & Planning in Portland. I have Bachelor's and Master's degrees in architecture 
and am a LEED Accredited Professional. I've worked for large firms in Boston and in Germany, and have 
helped design projects in the US, Europe, the Middle East and Asia. 

I testified against the approval of the building as proposed at the hearing, and would like to add the 
following comment: 

At the hearing on 2/21/18, the developer revealed that the ground-floor locker room, for which it 
received a bonus of 40 times the space allocated for a locker room (in this instance 15200 SF), is 
intended to serve only one male and one female employee. Given the limited need for such facilities, 
the allocation of 380 SF, about the size of a studio apartment, is substantially more than the size 
warranted. I believe the excess square footage has only been allocated to get the 40x bonus. 

The spatial needs of one male and one female worker can be easily met with a layout of 112 SF. An 
accessible unisex restroom of a 14' x 8' size would allow for an ADA-accessible toilet, sink and shower. 
Even accounting for separate spaces, in lieu of the more efficient (and more common) unisex 
arrangement, there's no reason to allot more square footage here. 

I'll add that the presence of a locker room in a residential building is dubious in and of itself; I cannot 
think of a reason for its existence other than to accrue bonuses for floor area ratio. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Peter Gramlich, M. Arch., LEED AP 
338 SE 481h Ave 
Portland OR 97215 
541350 2800 
peter.gramlich@pcc.edu 




